
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 21st January, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, 
Sheila Peacock, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 4 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 9 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018. 
 

6. QUALITY REVIEW PANEL BRIEFING AND ANNUAL REPORT   
 
Peter Studdart, the Chair of the QRP, will give a presentation on the QRP, its 
work over the past year, and some of the improvements it has secured.  
There will also be an opportunity for the Committee to ask questions. 
 

7. PLANNING SERVICES 2018/19 (APRIL - DECEMBER) UPDATE  (PAGES 
5 - 14) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning Service in the financial year 2018/19 
(April – December) to date. 
 

8. PLANNING SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES   
 
Report to follow 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 
above. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
5 March 2018 
 

Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 11 January 2019 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018, 7.00  - 9.30 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Sarah James, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and 
Preston Tabois 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bevan, Mitchell, Peacock and 
Williams. 
 

33. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ross informed the Committee that he worked in the leisure industry with a 
primary interest in gambling, however Legal had advised that he did not have a 
pecuniary or prejudicial interest to declare. 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute item 24, resolution to read: 
“RESOLVED that the report be recommended for consideration at Cabinet, with 

the request from the Regulatory Committee that Cabinet reconsider the decision 

to remove school buildings from the Local Heritage List due to concerns over 

the quality of any future building work.” 

 
36. REGULATORY SERVICES SERVICE PLANS 2018-19  

 
Gavin Douglas, Regulatory Services Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The 

Council’s Commerical Environmental Health and Trading Standards team had 

responsibility for preparing a number of service delivery plans to demonstrate how the 

team would meet their statutory obligations: Food Law Enforcement Plan; Health and 

Safety Service Plan; and Trading Standards Intervention Plan.  The Committee were 

asked to note the report. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Mr Douglas responded to questions from the Committee: 

 

- The service aimed to carry out as many unrated premises inspections as possible, 

however this was not particularly easy with the turnover of businesses and re-

inspections, and having enough qualified officers to carry out the inspections.  The 

service used to prioritise high risk premises, but it now concentrated on unrated 

premises. 

- 5.1 FTE was the number of staff required to meet the statutory minimum set by the 

FSA in regards to inspections of premises. 

- Officers try to inspect new premises before the opened, the FSA set out that a visit 

should be carried out within 28 days, however this was not always possible with the 

current staffing levels. 

- Any premises selling food must be registered with the Local Authority and would be 

scheduled for inspection. 

- In relation to Health and Safety inspections, there was 0.5FTE staff to carry out 

inspections.  There had to be a legal reason for the Council to investigate on Health 

and Safety grounds. 

- The H&S priorities for 2018/19 (Appendix 2) were set based on the key 

achievements of the previous year. 

- Building construction was regulated by the Health and Safety Executive – if there 

were any incidents at construction sites in the borough, it would not be dealt with by 

the Local Authority. 

- The Trading Standards service had 2.8FTE – two full time members of staff, and 

one member of staff working four days per week. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

Clerks note: Cllr Basu left the meeting at 20.00hrs. 

 
37. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  

 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  The Committee 

were requested to consider and comment on the proposed Gambling Policy.  The 

Policy had been approved for consultation by Cabinet in November 2018, with the 

final findings to be reported back to Cabinet in February 2019, and the final Policy to 

be approved by full Council in March 2019. 

 

Ms Barrett responded to questions from the Committee: 

 

- The Cabinet Member had made comments in the report, and the new foreword of 

the Policy. 

- When the Gambling Act 2005 came into effect, this provided betting shops with a 

freer way of operating.  There had been an increase in the number of betting shops, 

however this had now started to reduce, and there were 63 betting shops across 

the whole borough. 

Page 2



 

 

- The Government had announced a reduction in the stakes for Fixed Odds Betting 

Terminals from £100 to £2.  It was thought that this may lead to closure of betting 

shops, as the incentive of earning from FOBTs would no longer be there. 

- Betting shops were permitted to operate until 22:00.  If there was a review of the 

licence then earlier hours could be put forward to the Committee, however, they 

could not be imposed at the outset. 

- The map on page 119 of the report showed crime within betting shops. 

 

Councillor Brabazon noted that although the public would have strong views on 

gambling, the National policies and legislation were very weak, and there was very 

little that the Local Authority could do in terms of regulating betting shops.  She put on 

record her formal thanks to the officers in the Regulatory Services. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be recommended for approval by Cabinet. 

 

Clerks note: Cllr Brabazon arrived during the discussion of the item, at 20:45hrs. 

 
38. ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES FOR LICENSING  

 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  Fees had increased 

by 2.6% across the board. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. The increases to the Council’s licensing fees and charges as set out in 

appendix A be approved, with effect from 1 April 2019; and 

ii. The street trading fees as shown in appendix 1 be approved for adoption. 

 

All fees to be subject to a further public notice for the adoption. 

 
39. ANIMAL WELFARE REGULATIONS AND FEE SETTING REPORT  

 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  New regulations – 

Animal Welfare (Licensing of activities involving animals) (England) Regulations 2018 

– were published earlier in 2018.  They significantly changed the way animal related 

businesses were inspected and licenced, and came into effect on 1 October 2018.  

Page 19 of the report set out the proposed fees. 

 

RESOLVED that the fee levels required to administer the new arrangements as 

set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
40. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

41. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
21 January 2019 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
Report for:  Regulatory Committee 
 
Title: Planning Services 2018/19 (April – December) update 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Emma Williamson, Assistant Director, Planning 
 
Lead Officer: Dean Hermitage, Matthew Patterson, Neil Goldberg, Fortune 

Gumbo, Bob McIver 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: for information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning Service in the financial year 2018/19 (April 
– December) to date. 

 
2. Recommendations  

a) That this report be noted 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. 2018/19 (April – December) work report  
 
Development Management 
 

 Applications during 2018/19: 2663 

 Applications in same period 2017/2018: 2517 

 Number of cases on-hand end December 2018: 468 

 Appeals during 2018/19: 71 

 Appeals dismissed (won) during 2018/19: 48 

 Cumulative performance (applications in time) during 2018/19: 
o Majors  : 100% 
o Minors : 98% 
o Others  : 98% 
o PSO : 90% 
o Validation: 12 working days 

 
As requested at the July Regulatory Committee Appendix One explains the categories 
of applications.  

 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 10  

Performance overview 
 
5.1 Performance is at 100% for ‘Majors’ Applications and remains at the top quartile 

in London. Our performance for ‘Minor’ applications has improved and also 
remains at the top quartile in London at 98%. ‘Other’ applications are also 
maintained at top quartile in London at 98%. Performance
[...]

 
Planning Enforcement 

 
 Enforcement complaints received during 2018/19: 682 

 Enforcement notices served during 2018/19: 78 

5.12 Improvement of the planning enforcement team is ongoing and performance 
has improved significantly over the year with notifications of decisions within the 
8 week at 96%. There has been a marked improvement in the rate at which the 
enforcement complaints  received from members of the public are 
acknowledged. In December, 87% of the complaints were acknowledged within 
one working day of receipt. A supplementary pack with all the key planning 
enforcement statistics will be tabled at the meeting. 

 
5.13 Planning Enforcement have undertaken a number of prosecutions against 

owners who have failed to comply with existing enforcement notices. In addition 
to the prosecution proceedings, there has been a concerted effort in securing 
confiscation sentences under the provisions of Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) 
2002. So far these efforts have resulted in confiscation orders totalling £957.5k. 
Of this amount the Council will receive 37.5% which equates to approximately 
£359k. In addition the service managed to recover the prosecution costs 
totalling £15.3k.  

 
5.14  Further member engagement on enforcement training and priorities is planned 

for later on in the financial year. 
 
5.16 The new Enforcement Plan, as previously endorsed by the Committee is now 

available online and in operation.   
 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
Development plan documents 
 
5.17 The Policy team have been preparing the final draft of the Wood Green Area 

Action Plan, having regard to the comments received to consultation over 
February – March 2018. This will take into account the fact that the Crossrail 2 
continues to remains uncommitted and unfunded, and therefore, its provision 
can not be relied upon to support the growth of the area.  Further work will also 
be required to understand the implications of the recent TfL announcement that 
the planned 
[...]
xceeds 1000m² 
 Office / light industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 General industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 Retail - 1000+ m²/ 1+ hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 10+ pitches 
 Site area exceeds 1 hectare 

Minor Development 

 1-9 dwellings (unless floorspace exceeds 1000m² / under half a hectare 
 Office / light industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 General industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 Hectare 
 Retail - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 0-9 pitches 

 

Other Development 

 Householder applications 
 Change of use (no operational development) 
 Adverts 
 Listed building extensions / alterations 
 Listed building demolition 
 Application for relevant demolition of an unlisted building within a Conservation 

Area 
 Certificates of Lawfulness (191 and 192) 
 Notifications 
 Permissions in Principle (PiP) and Technical Detail Consent (TDC) 

PS0 

Approval of details, discharge of conditions, non-material amendments 

 
 

Page 14


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Planning Services 2018/19 (April - December) update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2019, 7.00  - 9.00 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Sheila Peacock and Sarah Williams 
 
42. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ross, Say and Tabois. 
 
Councillor Bevan informed the Committee that he would leave the meeting after 
agenda item six, as he was required to attend the Pensions Sub Committee meeting. 
 

44. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there was one item of urgent business, which 
would be dealt with at agenda item nine. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

47. QUALITY REVIEW PANEL BRIEFING AND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Peter Studdert, Chair of the Quality Review Panel, provided an overview of the work 

of the QRP, the processes they follow, and examples of where feedback had been 

provided on schemes. 

 

The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee: 

- In relation to the developments at Hale Wharf, wind would be an issue for the tall 

buildings, however developers had provided an analysis which showed where 

the problem areas would be, and the QRP felt that the developers had done as 

much as could be reasonably expected to mitigate this.   

- The QRP were committed to only bringing forward schemes that were of good 

quality. 



 

 

- Sustainability was looked at strategically, and the panel had experts who could 

do so.   

- Where the QRP did not agree with Council officers’ opinions, this would be made 

clear.  Officer briefings were provided to the QRP, although the Council took 

care to ensure that the language used was as non-leading as possible. 

- The QRP were there to work within the policy framework and to get the best 

design based on that, rather than to question the policy.   

 

The Chair thanked Peter for attending. 

 
48. PLANNING SERVICES 2018/19 (APRIL - DECEMBER) UPDATE  

 
Dean Hermitage, Head of Development Management, introduced the report as set 

out.   

 

The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee: 

- The new version of the Wood Green Area Action Plan was still being finalised.   

- There had not been any discussions on the refurbishment options for Bury Road 

car park. 

- No London Boroughs had lost their planning powers under the Government 

thresholds, however the information was included in the report to make members 

aware of the thresholds.  The Council currently received around 20 major 

applications per year, and if four or five application decisions were overturned 

then this would breach the threshold. 

- Members requested further information on the use of s106 and CIL contributions.  

Emma Williamson advised that the team was thinking of how this could be 

included in future reports. 

- Further work was needed in terms of the shaping of Wood Green High Road – 

the idea was to preserve smaller units, and redevelop the large units into smaller 

ones with residential units above. 

- Land receipts formed part of the Council’s budget, not planning. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
49. PLANNING SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES  

 
The Council’s Lawyer, Robert Walker, advised the Committee that the determination 

of fees was a Cabinet function, and the report should be for noting only. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
50. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Chair referred to the tabled report in relation to membership changes, and asked 
the Committee to approve the addition of Councillor Basu to the Planning Sub 
Committee, following the appointment of Councillor James to the Cabinet. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED that the appointment of Councillor Dhiren Basu to the Planning Sub 
Committee be approved. 
 

51. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
5 March 2019 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


